

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JULIA ROSSI, DELILAH PARKER and
KELVIN HOLMES, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CLAIRE’S STORES, INC.; CLAIRE’S
BOUTIQUES, INC.; and CBI
DISTRIBUTING CORP.,

Defendants.

)
)
) Case No.: 1:20-cv-5090
)
)

) Hon. Andrea R. Wood, presiding
) Hon. Magistrate Heather K. McShain
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Summary of Litigation, Investigation, and Settlement	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Settlement Negotiations	4
C. Terms of the Proposed Settlement	5
1. Settlement Benefits	5
a. Expense Reimbursement.....	5
b. Identity Theft Protection Plan.....	6
c. Remedial Measures Attributable to the Settlement	7
2. Dissemination of Notice to the Class.....	7
3. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	8
4. Service Awards to Class Representatives	9
5. Release Provisions	9
6. Opt-Out Procedure and Opportunity to Object.....	9
III. The Settlement Meets the Standards for Preliminary Approval.....	10
A. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Is Well-Balanced Against the Settlement	12
B. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Continued Litigation Favors Settlement	15
C. Plaintiffs Support the Settlement	15
D. The Settlement Is the Product of Serious, Informed, Non-Collusive Negotiations	16
E. The Parties Have Engaged in Motion Practice and Informal Discovery	17
IV. Class Action Treatment is Appropriate	17
A. This Action Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	18
1. The Class is Numerous	18
2. The Action Presents Common Questions	18

3.	Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical	19
4.	Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class	20
B.	This Action Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	21
1.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	21
2.	A Class Action Is Superior	22
C.	The Court Should Appoint Plaintiffs' Counsel Settlement Class Counsel Under Rule 23(g)	23
D.	The Proposed Class Notice Is Adequate	23
V.	Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1184 (2013).....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of School Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Butler v. Am. Cable & Tel., LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-5536, 2011 WL 2708399 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 12, 2011)	11
<i>Butler v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	11
<i>Chandler v. SW. Jeep-Eagle, Inc.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 302 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	19
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-VanCamp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	10, 11, 12
<i>Ebersohl v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-1029, 2010 WL 2266736 (S.D. Ill. June 7, 2010)	20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	23
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Garner v. Healy</i> , 184 F.R.D. 598 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	19
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	10, 12
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997)	14

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless,
 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... *passim*

In re Bromine Antitrust Litig.,
 203 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Ind. 2001)..... 10

In re Cendant Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000)..... 12

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 16

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 16

In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assoc. Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.,
 314 F.R.D. 580 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 10

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 10, 11, 12

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) 22

Messner v. Northshore Univ. Healthsystem,
 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 21

Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 23, 24

Muro v. Target Corp.,
 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009) 19

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman,
 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010) 21

Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 23

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 22

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC,
 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) 13

Rosario v. Livaditis,
 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) 19, 22

Saltzman v. Pella Corp.,
 257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 20

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) 19

Wade v. Goldschmidt,
 673 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1982) 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 19, 22

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) 11, 12, 15, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 17, 18, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 10, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(B) 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)..... 23

Other Authorities

FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1778 (3d ed. 2011)..... 21
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIG., § 21.632 (4th ed. Supp. 2010) 10
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIG., § 30.42 (4th ed. Supp. 2010) 16
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 3:10 (4th ed. 2002)..... 18
